## PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH Helpline No. 0172-2864100 Phone No-0172-2864120

Email: psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com
Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab



Jasbir Singh, Guru Nanak Nagar, Village – Bholapur Jhabewal, P.O.- Ramgarh, District – Ludhiana - 141123(Punjab)

....Appellant

Public Information Officer, O/o The Sub Divisional Magistrate, Malerkotla, Distt. -Sangrur (Punjab)

First Appellate Authority, O/o The Sub Divisional Magistrate, Malerkotla, Distt. -Sangrur (Punjab)

...Respondents

Appeal Case No. 107 of 2021

V/s

Present: Sh. Jasbir Singh, the appellant in person.

Sh. Balbir Singh, Superintendent - II, on behalf of the respondent.

<u>ORDER</u>

Date : 5<sup>th</sup> April, 2021

Heard through facility of Software/application 'CISCO Webex Meetings'.

The RTI request is dated 01.10.2020. First appeal is dated 02.11.2020. Second appeal has been received in the Commission on 24.12.2020.

Sh. Balbir Singh, Superintendent - II, who appeared on behalf of the respondent PIO in today's hearing, states that in response to the RTI request, the requisite information has already been supplied to the appellant. He also intimates the Commission that a reply has also been sent to the Commission vide letter no. 28 dated 01.04.2021, which has been received in the Commission through an e-mail. It is taken on record.

The appellant, Sh. Jasbir Singh, who appeared in person in today's hearing, states that he has received the required information. He also intimates the Commission that a letter dated 23.02.2021 has also been sent to the Commission, which has been received in the Commission vide Diary No. 4799 dated 02.03.2021, intimating that the required information has been received by him. It is taken on record.

Since complete information has been supplied by the respondent PIO and the appellant has also acknowledged that he has received the required information, hence, the case is announced as disposed of and closed.

Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.

(Sanjiv Garg)

State Information Commissioner

Punjab

Note: Install → CISCO WEBEX Meetings → Click on Join Meeting → Enter Meeting Code ID No. i. e. is '1589136034'

## PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH Helpline No. 0172-2864100 Phone No-0172-2864120

Email: psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com
Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab



Jasbir Singh, Guru Nanak Nagar, Village – Bholapur Jhabewal, P.O.- Ramgarh, District – Ludhiana - 141123(Punjab)

....Appellant

Public Information Officer, O/o The Executive Officer, Nagar Council, Khanna, Distt. - Ludhiana (Punjab)

First Appellate Authority, O/o The Executive Officer, Nagar Council, Khanna, Distt. - Ludhiana (Punjab)

...Respondents

Appeal Case No. 4251 of 2019

V/s

Present: Sh. Jasbir Singh, the appellant in person.

Sh. Harpal Singh, Accountant, on behalf of the respondent.

**ORDER** 

Heard through facility of Software/application 'CISCO Webex Meetings'.

The RTI request is dated 02.08.2019. First appeal is dated 05.09.2019. Second appeal has been received in the Commission on 15.11.2019.

Sh. Harpal Singh, Accountant, who appeared on behalf of the respondent PIO in today's hearing, states that in response to the RTI request, the requisite information has already been supplied to the appellant.

The appellant, Sh. Jasbir Singh, who appeared in person in today's hearing, states that he has received the required information. He also intimates the Commission that a letter dated 10.02.2021 has also been sent to the Commission, which has been received in the Commission vide Diary No. 3353 dated 11.02.2021, intimating that the required information has been received by him. It is taken on record.

A reply vide letter no. 1108 dated 12.10.2020 has already been sent to the Commission with a copy of e-challan receipt dated 12.10.2020, showing that penalty amount of Rs. 5000/- which was imposed upon the concerned Public Information Officer vide order dated 10.08.2020 has been deposited.

As complete information has been supplied by the respondent PIO and the appellant has also acknowledged that he has received the required information, hence, the case is announced as <u>disposed of and closed</u>.

Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.

Date: 5<sup>th</sup> April, 2021 State Information Commissioner Punjab

Note: Install → CISCO WEBEX Meetings → Click on Join Meeting → Enter Meeting Code ID No. i. e. is '1589136034'